

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Matro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

January 13, 1978

Ms. Candy Jensen City Clerk City Hall Brooten, MN 56316

Re: Docket Number A-3173

Ordinance Number 1-1977 City of Brooten Petition

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

c.c. Secretary of State of County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE: FILED

FEB2-1978

Jan Choleson Busse Secretary of State

31265

Broaten

ORDINANCE NO. 72

AN ORDINANCE TO ANNEX CERTAIN PROPERTY ADJOINING THE CITY OF BROOTEN.

WHEREAS, certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village, or burrough; and

WHEREAS, this territory borders upon the city limits of the City of Brooten and is deemed to be industrial in character; and

NOW THEREFORE the City Council of the City of Brooten ordains:

Section 1. TERRITORY ANNEXED. The corporate limits of the City of Brooten,

Minnesota, are hereby extended the unplatted territory described as follows,

which territory is new and has heretofore been adjacent to the incorporated

limits of the City of Brooten:

That certain parcel of land of the South-East quarter of the North-East quarter (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) lying North and East of the Railroad Right of Way of Section Thirty Six (36), Township One Hundred Twenty Four (124) Range Thirty Six (36) containing approximately 7 acres be it more or less according to the Government Survey thereof now on file and of record in the Office of the Register of Deeds, Pope County, Minnesota.

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description and bounded as described is 7 acres more or less.

Section 3. <u>FILING</u>. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor, and the Register of Deeds of the County of which the property is located and the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

Section 4. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE OF ANNEXATION</u>. This ordinance takes effect upon passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 3 and approval pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. The City Council does, however, specifically ordain that taxes due and payable during the year 1977 shall be payable by the County Auditor to the Brooten Town Board.

The foregoing ordinance was duly seconded by Councilman Lundell and upon roll call vote, all members voted 'yes'.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Brooten, Stearns County, Minnesota, on the Ag day of Manch, 1977.

Kay Mohr Mayor

ATTEST:

Candace Jensen, City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA'
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
EILED
FEB2-1978

Jan Anderson Showe Secretary of State

#31265